
556] . OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957 699

The commissioner of administration is authorized to sell the
following tracts of real estate situated in Stearns County at
public auction :

(1) The' South i/2 of the Northeast, Quarter and the
North Yz of the Southeast Quarter of Section 2,
in Township 126 North, of Range 34, consisting
of one hundred sixty acres less approximately
one acre which has been used in former years as
a cemetery.

(2) That part of NE^ of the NE*4 and that part
of the SEi/4 of the NEi^ and that part of the
NE14 of the SEi/4 lying North of Highway 28
and East of Highway'71 all being, in Section 3,
Township 126, Range 34 containing approxi-
mately 97.53 acres more or less. '•

Sec. 2. Survey. The commissioner may cause, a sur-
vey to be made of the tracts of real estate mentioned in section
1 and shall pay the surveyor from the proceeds of the. sales.

Sec. 3. Quit claim deed. Upon recommendation of
the commissioner of administration, the governor and auditor
may execute a quit claim deed or deeds in form aproved by the
attorney general conveying the land described to the grantee
or grantees.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 558—H. F. No. 1272
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county treasurer in
certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature .of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary, treasurer, certain counties. In any
county having over 15,000 and less than 20,000 inhabitants ac-
cording to the 1950 federal census and having more than 100
full and fractional townships, the county treasurer shall re-
ceive an annual salary of not less than $5,000 nor more than
$5,800 to be fixed by the county board and payable in monthly
installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall take eifect January 1, 1957.
Approved April 20, 1957.


